

Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium

P.O. Box 7 • Ithaca, New York 14851 • (607) 274-5590 Headquarters: 215 N. Tioga Street, Ithaca, NY 14850 www.healthconsortium.net • consortium@tompkins-co.org

"Individually and collectively we invest in realizing high quality, affordable, dependable health insurance."

RESOLUTION NO. 026-2023 – ACCEPTANCE TO WITHDRAW THE TOWN OF NILES AS A PARTICIPANT WITH THE GREATER TOMPKINS COUNTY MUNICIPAL HEALTH INSURANCE CONSORTIUM

MOVED by Mr. Mutchler, seconded by Mr. Fairbrother, the resolution was unanimously adopted by voice vote of members present, visibly seen members via remote locations due to extraordinary circumstances.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 005 of 2012 and amended by Resolution No. 27 of 2014 the Consortium Board of Directors adopted a policy outlining a process of applying for membership to the Consortium, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Niles submitted an official resolution authorizing the Town of Niles to join the Consortium in accordance with the terms and conditions outlined in the Municipal Cooperative Agreement, and

WHEREAS, on recommendation of the Audit and Finance Committee of the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium, the Board of Directors hereby accepted and welcomed the Town of Niles by Resolution No. 019-2018, as a municipal participant, with health insurance coverage beginning January 1, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Niles has since notified the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium that they no longer would like to be a municipal participant of health insurance coverage effective immediately.

WHEREAS, The Town of Niles is listed on the Consortium's Municipal Cooperative Agreement for the calendar year 2023, and

WHEREAS, per the Town of Niles, the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium will not consider any future events of insurance claims for the Town of Niles for calendar year 2023,

RESOLVED, on recommendation of the Audit & Finance Committee and the Executive Committee, That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium to withdraw the Town of Niles as a participant of the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium immediately, and the Town of Niles will be omitted from the 2024 Municipal Cooperative Agreement.

* * * * * * * * *

| STATE OF NEW YORK |) |
|--------------------|---|
| GTCMHIC | • |
| COUNTY OF TOMPKINS | |



I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution adopted by the Greater Tompkins County Municipal Health Insurance Consortium Board of Directors on September 21, 2023.

Lynne M. Sheldon, Clerk of the GTCMHIC Board